under this act shall be elected or appointed and qualified; and all property, real and personal, books, papers, maps, etc., belonging to said village of Baraboo shall be and become the property of the city of Baraboo upon its organization under this act.

How represented in county board. SECTION 33. The city of Baraboo shall be represented in the board of supervisors of Sauk county by one alderman from each ward, to be appointed by the common council.

Names of com-

SECTION 34. The regular committees of the common council shall be as follows: On Finance, Streets, Ordinances, Fire Department and Licenses, and shall be appointed by the mayor at the first meeting after the annual election, or so soon thereafter as convenient.

May remit tax or assessment.

SECTION 35. The common council may, by unanimous vote thereof, remit any tax or special assessment, or any part thereof, whenever the same shall be manifestly illegal or unjust.

Amount that may be expended in any one year.

SECTION. 36. The common council may expend for the improvement of any highway or highways leading into said city, not to exceed four hundred dollars in any one year.

Officers may be expelled.

SECTION 37. The common council may, by a twothirds vote thereof, upon due notice and hearing, expel any member thereof or remove any officer or agent of the city for incompetency, misconduct or neglect in the discharge of official duties.

All conflicting acts repealed.

SECTION 38. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, particularly the act incorporating the village of Baraboo, and all acts amendatory thereof, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 39. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25th, 1882.

[No. 75, S.]

[Published February 28, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to extend the time within which certain free high schools shall be entitled to the state aid now provided by law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

State aid.

SECTION 1. Any high school district which shall have established and maintained a free high school according to the laws of this state, and which shall continue so to maintain such free high school, shall be entitled to receive the state aid now provided by law,

for the period of five years from and after the time when such state aid would otherwise expire. Such state aid shall be obtained, certified and paid in the manner now provided by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1882.

[No. 52, S.]

[Published February 28, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 23.

AN ACT to amend chapter 79 of the laws of 1880, entitled an act to create the Kewaunee Harbor Commission and define its duties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Joseph Duvall, John Covel and Lau-Harbor comrentz Lutz, of the county of Kewaunee, state of Wisconsin, are hereby created the Kewaunee Harbor Commissioners, and in case a vacancy should occur, two of said commissioners shall have the power to fill said vacancy by appointing a third person.

SECTION 2. Said commissioners shall hold their Duration of ofoffice for the period of three years from and after the fice. passage of this act, and shall have power to elect out of their number a president, a secretary and a treasurer.

Section 3. Said commissioners shall give a bond Shall give to the town supervisors of the town of Kewaunee, Kewaunee county, Wisconsin, in the penal sum of twenty thousand dollars, with good and sufficient sureties to be approved by the county judge of Kewaunee county, for the faithful discharge of their duties as hereinafter Upon the delivering of said bond to said set forth. supervisors, the town treasurer of said town of Kewaunee shall forthwith pay over to said commissioners, upon their joint receipt, the ten thousand dollars loaned by the commissioners of public lands of the state of Wisconsin to said town of Kewaunee, as authorized by an act of the present legislature; and such commissioners may also receive such sum or sums as may be given by private subscription to aid in the construction and improvement hereinafter named.

SECTION 4. Said commissioners shall have power Shall have to order, supervise and direct the construction of piers powers. at the place of the government survey, in said town of Kewaunee, and repair and construct and improve